
DAN MORALES 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

@ffice of the 5Zlttornep @eneral 

State of ‘Qexa53 

May 27,1994 

Ms. Diana L. Granger 
City Attorney 
City of Austin 
Department of Law 
P.O. Box 1088 
Austin, Texas 78767-8828 

Dear Ms. Granger: 
OR94-222 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, Govermnent Code chapter 552. We assigned your request 
ID# 25756. 

l The City of Austin (the “city’) has received a request for information relating to 
Brackenridge Hospital (the “hospital”). The requestor seeks ten categories of 
information. You claim that section 552.108 of the Government Code excepts Tom 
required public disclosure the following information numbered 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 in the 
original request to the city: 

2. A computer database or databases, either on tape or diskette, 
including Brackenridge Hospital supply purchase records since 
Oct. 1, 1991. Such databases should include, but not be limited to, 
vendor name, vendor identification number, contract number, 
product, price, date of purchase agreement and purchase amount. 

4. All letters, memoranda or other correspondence from vendors 
doing business with Brackemidge Hospital to anyone at the hospital 
involved in evaluation of bids or selection of vendors or products. 

5. A list of all Brackemidge Hospital employees who have traveled 
outside the City of Austin at the expense of vendors or potential 
vendors since Oct. 1, 1991. 

6. Names and titles of all Brackenridge Hospital employees who 
have or had any kind of consulting or commission agreement with 
any individual or company doing business with the City of Austin 
since Oct. 1. 1991. 



Ms. Diana L. Granger - Page 2 

7. Names and titles of all Brackemidge Hospital employees who 
have served on committees evaluating bids for service or supply 
contracts since Oct. 1, 1991. 

You have submitted representative samples of this information to us for review. Because 
you do not comment on the remainder of the requested information, we assume that it has 
been or will be made available to the requestor. See Open Records Decision No. 363 
(1983). 

Section 552.108 excepts from required public disclosure: 

(a) A record of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that 
deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime . . . 

(b) An internal record or notation of a law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in matters relating to 
law enforcement or prosecution. 

Normally section 552.108 applies to law enforcement agencies. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 493 (1988) at 2; 287 (1981) at 2. However, a non-law enforcement agency 
may claim section 552.108 to withhold information in its custody that it intends to report 
to a law enforcement agency or that a law enforcement agency has determined will cause 
undue interference with law enforcement or prosecution. Open Records Decision No. 
493 at 2. Records that would otherwise be excepted from disclosure under section 
552.108 do not necessarily lose that status while in the custody of an agency not directly 
involved with law enforcement. Open Records Decision No. 272 (1981) at l-2. You 
advise us that the requested records in items 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 relate to ongoing criminal 
investigations. In addition, the Austin Police Department has requested that the city not 
release this information. Accordingly, the city may withhold this information under 
section 552.108 of the Government Code.’ 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your request, 
we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than with a published 
open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, please contact this offrce. 

Yours very truly, 
n 

Loretta R. DeHay 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Government Section 

‘We remind you that section 552.108 is a discretionary exception under the act. See Gov’t Code 
5 552.007. Therefore, the city may choose to release to the public some or all of this information with 
impunity. 
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LRD/GCIUrho 

Ref.: ID# 25756 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Mr. Mike Todd 
Reporter 
Austin American-Statesman 
P.O. Box 670 
Austin, Texas 78767-0670 
(w/o enclosures) 


